## 2023 RES-168

AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AIRPORT JOINT USE AGREEMENT WITH THE UNITED STATES AND THE STATE OF WISCONSIN

In common with other users of the Dane County Regional Airport, the United States National Guard Bureau and the State of Wisconsin Department of Military Affairs use runways, taxiways and related Airport facilities for operations involving the Air National Guard, the Army National Guard and transient government aircraft. Federal law requires that the Airport allow this use, but provides for compensation to the Airport when use is substantial. In consideration for the substantial use of facilities at the Dane County Regional Airport by state and federal aircraft, the National Guard Bureau and the Department of Military Affairs have agreed to enter into an Airport Joint Use Agreement under which the United States and the State of Wisconsin will maintain Airport facilities used exclusively by state and federal aircraft and will provide full time fire protection and crash rescue services for both civil and government aircraft emergencies, federally required services Dane County would otherwise have to fund itself. The Airport Joint Use Agreement is for a ten year term and does not require Dane County funding.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Dane County Executive and the Dane County Clerk are authorized to execute on behalf of Dane County an Airport Joint Use Agreement, as set forth above.